
We have a few questions for the authors to clarify their
study.

In the scoring system, did the authors give consideration to
the sequence in which the trainees performed items on the
checklist? We believe this is important. For example, in a bron-
chospasm scenario, we believe administering 100% oxygen at
the beginning of the crisis is more important than having it done
toward the end of the crisis management. Did timing of perfor-
mance of an action by the trainee affect the score they received?

Having previous exposure to pediatric anesthesia simula-
tion could improve the trainees’ performance and their com-
fort level in the simulated setting.2 Did the trainees have
previous exposure to pediatric simulation before their 2-h
session described in the study?

Some of the scenarios seem to have less discrimination be-
tween the trainees with less than 2 months or those with more
than 2 months of pediatric training. These scenarios, i.e., malig-
nant hyperthermia, bronchospasm, and accidental extubation,
are common to both the pediatric and adult anesthesia experi-
ence. Could this have a role in their lack of discrimination?

Interestingly, there is a lack of difference in performance
between anesthesia fellows and residents. This could also
mean that these scenarios would be less discriminating for
pediatric anesthesia practitioners. Was there any feedback
from the fellows and experienced residents that some of the
tasks were not necessary for the management of the crisis
scenarios? Such feedback could help tailor the items in the
checklist on which future trainees would be scored while
participating in these crisis management scenarios.

Harshad Gurnaney, M.B.B.S., M.P.H.,* Aditee Ambardekar,
M.D., Alan Jay Schwartz, M.D., M.S.Ed. *The Children’s
Hospital of Philadelphia and Perelman School of Medicine at
the University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.
gurnaney@email.chop.edu
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In Reply:
We appreciate the comments of Gurnaney et al. regarding
the design and scoring of simulation scenarios. As Gurnaney
et al. indicate, the sequence of actions is often important. The
scoring checklist in this study did not incorporate a sequen-
tial approach for actions to be credited and did not involve
the subtraction of points for actions that should not have
been performed. Although a variety of scoring methods have
been used and their reliability reported, we selected a check-

list scoring method in this study and reported the reliability
of scores. The primary reason not to incorporate a sequential
approach or a weighted scoring was to simplify the scoring
mechanics. These are some of the challenges that have been
described in scenario design and checklist creation.1

Regarding the potential bias introduced by prior exposure to
simulation, the trainees in this program had extensive simula-
tion experience during their training, but at the time of this
study it had been limited to adult mannequins and task trainers.
Theirpediatric specific simulationexperiencewas therefore limited.

As Gurnaney indicates, some of the scenarios, such as malig-
nant hyperthermia and asthma, are common to adult practice.
Experience garnered in the adult realm can certainly translate
into pediatric practice. We agree this may explain why these
scenarios were not effective at differentiating participants with
more from those with less pediatric training experience. An im-
portant observation from this study is that some participants did
not perform at the highest levels despite having greater clinical
experience.2 Even though some scenarios might not be as dis-
criminating, the recognition and management of these condi-
tions is considered essential to pediatric anesthesia practice and
add to the catalog of scenarios that can be utilized to assess an
individual’s performance in a stressful but standardized situa-
tion. The feedback obtained from participants as well as the
scenario discriminations are helpful in selecting and designing a
set of pediatric scenarios that could be used in a multiple-sce-
nario pediatric anesthesia assessment.

Simulation holds the promise of being a component of
multi-modal assessment of the ability of residents and fellows
at pediatric anesthesia skills, providing reproducible scenar-
ios that do not put our most vulnerable patients at risk.

James J. Fehr, M.D.,* David J. Murray, M.D. *Washing-
ton University School of Medicine, St. Louis, Missouri.
fehrj@anest.wustl.edu
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Cover Art Commentary for the
ANESTHESIOLOGY March 2012 Issue

To the Editor:
I was disheartened to see the March 2012 cover image of a
single gray-haired female featured with the tagline “Ad-

Support was provided solely from institutional and/or depart-
mental sources.
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dressing Competency and Education in the Aging Anes-
thesiologist.”

The majority of anesthesiologists has always been and
continues to be male. The referenced study by Tessler et
al. eliminated gender as a variable. There are no data to
suggest female anesthesiologists differ from their male
counterparts in quality of care.

Cover art for ANESTHESIOLOGY has been singularly out-
standing in recent years, in creativity and clinical perti-
nence, particularly the molecular schematics. A more ap-
propriate image to reflect this article and accompanying
editorial would have been a similar image including a
more diverse group of seasoned anesthesiologists (partic-
ularly male), or perhaps more of a schematic, less-realistic-
looking group.

She could be any of us women, and we neither wish nor
deserve to be the isolated standard bearer for this impor-
tant topic.

Margaret B. Garahan, M.D., Anesthesia Service Medical
Group, San Diego, California. mgarahan@gmail.com

(Accepted for publication March 29, 2012.)

In Reply:
Thank you for writing concerning your response to the March
2012 cover art. You are not alone, and other women anesthesi-
ologists have contacted me via email with a similar response.
The cover art does not represent the population of practicing
anesthesiologists and should not have singled out female physi-
cians. I want to extend my apologies to you and others for my
poor judgment in this choice of cover art.

James C. Eisenach, M.D., Editor-in-Chief, ANESTHESIOLOGY,
and Wake Forest School of Medicine, Winston-Salem, North
Carolina. editor-in-chief@anesthesiology.org

(Accepted for publication March 29, 2012.)

CORRESPONDENCE

Anesthesiology 2012; 117:219 –21 Correspondence221

D
ow

nloaded from
 http://asa2.silverchair.com

/anesthesiology/article-pdf/117/1/220/658716/0000542-201207000-00042.pdf by guest on 10 April 2024


